

No. 18-1195

In The
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON, and JAIME
SCHAEFER, *Petitioners*,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE and GENE
WALBORN, in his official capacity as Director of the
Montana Department of Revenue, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Montana Supreme Court

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Montana Family
Foundation Supporting Petitioners**

Anita Y. Milanovich
Counsel of Record
MILANOVICH LAW, PLLC
100 E. Broadway Street
The Berkeley Room
Butte, Montana 59701
Ph.: 406/589-6856
Email: aymilanovich@
milanovichlaw.com

September 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest	2
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. Montana’s Student-Aid Program Is Constitutional Under the Religion Clauses.	3
A. The Religion Clauses Afford “Wholesome Neutrality” Protections.....	3
1. The Establishment Clause Requires Neutrality... ..	4
2. The Free Exercise Clause Requires Neutrality... ..	6
3. The Interplay Between The Religion Clauses Does Not Negate Their Neutrality Protections... ..	9
B. Montana’s Blaine Amendment Does Afford Wholesome Neutrality Protections.	12
C. Montana’s Student-Aid Program Affords Wholesome Neutrality Protections.	14
II. Montana’s Blaine Amendment Harms Montanans Who Benefit From Montana’s Student-Aid Program.	16
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	15, 15 n.5
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7, 8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	9
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	5
<i>Everson v. Bd. Of Ed. Of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	4
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources</i> <i>of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U. S. 872 (1990)	7, 8
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	3, 4, 5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	passim
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U. S. 618 (1978)	16-17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil</i> <i>Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	8
<i>Morris Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v.</i> <i>Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019)	6-7

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	8 n.2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	6
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	3-4
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	6, 7, 9, 15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	6
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	6

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const., amend. I	passim
Mont. Const., Art. X, Sect. 6	12-13, 15
MCA § 15-30-3110	14, 16
MCA § 15-30-3111	14, 16
S.B. 410, 64th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2015), https://leg.mt.gov/bills/2015/billpdf/ SB0410.pdf	14, 15-16

Other Authorities

- Didi Fahey, *Value of a High School Diploma: Quantitative Research Evaluation and Measurement*, Alliance for Choice Education (June 16, 2017) <https://act.acescholarships.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/2017-Value-of-a-Diploma.pdf>..... 16 n.6, 16 n.10
- Governor's Budget Fiscal Year 2018-2019*, Governor's Office of Budget and Program Planning, https://budget.mt.gov/Portals/29/execbudgets/2019_Budget/Volume_2.pdf (last visited Sept. 17, 2019)..... 16 n.9
- Mark Edward DeForrest, *An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns*, 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 551 (2003) 11 n.5
- Patrick Loughery, Note, *Inhibiting Educational Choice: State Constitutional Restrictions on School Choice*, 30 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 449 (2016) 11 n.5
- QuickFacts Montana*, U.S. Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/MT/PST045218> (last visited Sept. 17, 2019) 16 n.7
- Unemployment rates and earnings by educational attainment*, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <https://www.bls.gov/emp/chart-unemployment-earnings-education.htm> (last visited September 17, 2019)..... 16 n.8
